# EXECUTIVE COUNCIL GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT REQUEST FOR DECISION

Date: September 24, 2020,

**Title:** Approval and Tabling of the Nunavut Fire Marshal's 2019 Annual Report

**Department:** Community and Government Services.

**Request:** Approval to table the Nunavut Fire Marshal 2019 Annual Report

## **Background and Current Status:**

The information contained in this report provides fire related statistics for the territory of Nunavut and updated information on the fire protection strategy.

## **Options:**

Option 1: That Cabinet approve and the tabling of the Fire Marshal 2019 Annual Report

Option 2: That Cabinet defers the approval and tabling of the Fire Marshal 2019 Annual Report.

#### **Cultural Considerations:**

The tabling of the Nunavut Fire Marshal's Annual Report is a statutory requirement. Making the information publicly available demonstrates efforts to practice Pijitsirniq.

### **Financial Considerations:**

There are no financial implications to tabling this report.

## **Legal Considerations:**

The Legal & Constitutional Law Division of the Department of Justice has reviewed this RFD and supporting documents. There are no legal impediments to approving the recommended option.

## **Communications/Consultations:**

N/A

### Recommendation:

That Cabinet approves the tabling of the Fire Marshal 2019 Annual Report.

Minister	Deputy Minister
Date signed	 Date Signed